

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

DIETGOAL INNOVATIONS LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

ARBY'S RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.,

et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-00418-DF

Jury Trial Demanded

**PLAINTIFF DIETGOAL INNOVATIONS LLC'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT EL POLLO LOCO, INC.'S MOTION TO SEVER AND
IN ADDITION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO DISMISS FOR IMPROPER
VENUE OR TRANSFER TO THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

BUETHER JOE & CARPENTER, LLC

Christopher M. Joe (Lead Counsel)
Eric W. Buether
Brian A. Carpenter
Niky Bukovcan
Mark D. Perantie

1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 2390
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 466-1272
Facsimile: (214) 635-1828

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
DIETGOAL INNOVATIONS LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	2
II.	BACKGROUND	3
III.	EPL’S WEBSITE.....	4
IV.	EPL WAS PROPERLY JOINED	6
V.	VENUE IS PROPER BECAUSE THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS MAY PROPERLY EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION	8
A.	General Principles Governing Personal Jurisdiction	9
1.	Minimum Contacts.....	10
2.	Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....	11
B.	EPL has Purposefully Availed Itself of the Benefits and Protections of Texas by Establishing Minimum Contacts	12
C.	Established Case Law Compels Denial of EPL’s Motion	15
D.	The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over EPL Is in Accordance with Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....	17
VI.	SEVERING THE CLAIMS AND TRANSFERRING JURISDICTION WASTES JUDICIAL RESOURCES	18
A.	The Private Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer.....	19
1.	Severing the claims against each defendant and transferring venue wastes judicial resources and creates unnecessary problems that make trial difficult and expensive.....	19
2.	The other private factors are neutral, making the totality of the private factors weigh against transfer	21
B.	The Totality of the Applicable Public Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer	22
1.	The amount of court congestion in both Districts is the same	22

2.	The Eastern District has a localized interest that should be decided at home.....	22
3.	The Eastern District of Texas is more familiar with the laws that will govern this case.....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AdvanceMe, Inc. v. Rapidpay LLC,
450 F. Supp. 2d 669 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2006) 9, 12, 13

Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB,
205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000) 9

American Eyewear, Inc. v. Peeper’s Sunglasses and Accessories, Inc.,
106 F. Supp. 2d 895 (N.D. Tex. 2000) 11

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court,
480 U.S. 102, 105 (1987)..... 10

Bearry v. Beach Aircraft Corp.,
818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987) 10

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 10, 12

Carrot Bunch Co., Inc. v. Computer Friends, Inc.,
218 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2002)..... 11

Collins v. Northern Telecom Ltd.,
216 F.3d 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 14

Elecs. For Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle,
340 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 11, 12, 18

Eolas Techs., Inc. v. Adobe Sys., Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104125 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2010) 7, 21, 22

Ganas, LLC v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
Civil Action No. 2:10-CV-320 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2011) 6, 20

Guidry v. United States Tobacco Co.,
188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999) 12, 17

Hsin Ten Enter. USA, Inc. v. Clark Enters.,
138 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 16

In re Genentech,
566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 21, 22

<i>In re Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Volkswagen</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Intellectual Science and Tech., Inc. v. Sony Elecs., Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (U.S. 1994).....	6
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	6
<i>McFadin v. Gerber</i> , 587 F.3d 753 (5 th Cir. 2009)	9, 17, 18
<i>Mieczkowski v. Masco Corp.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 782 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 1998)	10
<i>Mink v. AAAA Development, L.L.C.</i> , 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l, Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>MyMail, LTD v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2004)	6, 7
<i>Paz v. Brush Eng’r Materials, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2006)	10, 12
<i>Powerhouse Prods., Inc. v. Widgery</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Tex. March 26, 2008)	10, 12, 13
<i>QR Spex, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	15, 18

<i>Red River Fiber Optic Corp. v. Verizon Services Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27827 (E.D. Tex. March 23, 2010).....	18
<i>Reid v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 260 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	7
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Silent Drive, Inc. v. Strong Indus., Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9, 10, 14
<i>SIPCO LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:08-CV-359 (E.D. Tex. June 4, 2009).....	20
<i>Softview LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140540 (D. Del. Dec. 7, 2011).....	7
<i>SynQor, Inc. v. Ericsson Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00054 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2012).....	20
<i>The Ansel Adams Publishing Rights Trust v. PRS Media Partners</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126791	16
<i>Trintec Industries, Inc. v. Pedre Promotional Products, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	8, 22
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Versata Software, Inc. v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 2009 BL 209239 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2009)	12, 16
<i>Wilson v. Belin</i> , 20 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	17
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	11, 12, 15, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 8, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1400..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 1, 2, 18, 19, 20, 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 12..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 20..... 2, 6, 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 21..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 42 7

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act Pub. L. 112-29,
125 Stat. 284, 35 U.S.C. §299 (2011)..... 2, 6, 7, 20, 21
